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Earth Systems Consultants
Northern California

47853 Warm Springs Bivd.
Fremont, CA 94539-7400
{510) 353-0320

Fax (510) 353-0344

File No. NFE-4392-01 Doc. No. 9909-031
September 9, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention; Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: 2415 Mariner Square Drive
Alameda, California
WELL INSTALLATION AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Dear Mr. Seto:

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California (ESCNC) is submitting this report which describes
the groundwater sampling and analysis, the installation of the replacement well for MW-6, and the
installation of one new groundwater moniloring well near the former underground storage tank
(UST)T1 at the subject site (Figure 1). The new wells could not be installed prior to the end of the
second quarter, and well MW-4 was covered with a concrete stockpile and inaccessible for
sampling. Therefore, the initial round of groundwater sampling, not including wells MW-4, MW-
6A; and MW-10, was completed during the second quarter on June 24, 1999, The new wells
were installed on July 6, 1999 and well MW-4 was not uncovered until early Augusi 1999, Asa
result, on August 10, 1999 wells MW-6A and MW-10 were developed and sampled, and well

MW-4 was sampled.

Groundwater Sampling
On June 24, 1999, Blaine Tech Services conducted the groundwater monitoring and sampling for

wells MW-1 through MW-3, MW-5, and MW-7 through MW-9, Well MW-4 was covered by a
concrete pile and was not accessible for sampling. Al wells were purged of at least three well
casing volumes of water and allowed to recharge to at least 90% prior to collecting samples.
Samples were collected with new disposable bailers. Purge water was stored in labeled 55-gallon
drums at the subject site. Well monitoring forms are included in Attachment A.

Groundwater elevations across the site runged from 7.22 to 11.47 feet above mean sea level. The
groundwater flow direction was toward the southeast. The groundwater gradient map is shown on
Figure 2.

The groundwater samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (ELAP #2346). Subcontracted laboratories to Entech Analytical included Applied
P&Ch Laboratory (ELAP #1431) and Kiff Analytical LLC (ELAP #2236). The samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (TPHg, TPHd, and
TPHmo, respectively) using EPA methods 3510/3630/8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA method 8020; polynuclear
aromatics (PNAs) using EPA method 8310; and vinyl chloride using EPA method 8010. The
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results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and are discussed in the conclusions section below. The
laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment A.

Well Installation

On July 6, 1999, after permitting through the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA),
groundwater monitoring wells MW-6A and MW-10 were installed at the subject site at the
locations shown on Figure 3. Well MW-6A, the replacement well for MW-6 which was destroyed
in 1998, was installed on the western side of the proposed building (dry stack facility) and on the
north side of the fire wall. Well MW-10 was installed on the north side of the former UST T1.

The borings were advanced by Environmental Control Associates, Inc. (C57 #695970), and the
soils were logged by an ESCNC geologist. Due to the limited access, a portable direct push drill
rig was used. The borings for wells MW-6A and MW-10 were advanced to a depths of 15 and 13
feet below ground surface (bgs), respectively. The soils consisted of fine-grained, poorly sorted
sand to a depth of approximately 14.5 feet where bay mud was encountered. Soils from 7 to 9 feet
bgs in boring MW-6A were described as dark gray sand with a moderate to strong hydrocarbon
odor. Soils from 6 to 13 feet bgs in boring MW-10 were also gray sand but had only a slight
hydrocarbon odor noted. No soil samples were collected.

The wells were constructed of 1-inch diameter PVC casing screened from 3 to 13 feet bgs using
0.010 slot. The annulus was completed with #2/12 sand from 2 to 13 feet bgs. The upper two
feet were completed with bentonite and cement. After the wells were completed, the depth to water
in each well was approximately 4 feet bgs. No groundwater sampies were collected at this time.
Well completion and boring log information is included in Attachment B.

Sampling New Groundwater Monitoring Wells
On August 10, 1999, Blaine Tech Services developed wells MW-6A and MW-10. The well

development consisted of purging approximately 10 well casing volumes (or 5 gallons) from each
well using a pin bailer and/or diaphragm pump. Sheen was noted in both wells during
development. A mild hydrocarbon odor was noted in well MW-6A, while a strong odor was noted
in well MW-10.

After the two new wells were developed and allowed to recharge to at least 80%, wells MW-64,
MW-10 and MW-4 were each purged of at least three well casing volumes of water and allowed to
recharge to at least 80% prior to collecting samples. Samples were collected with a cleaned pin
bailer. Development and purge water was stored in labeled 55-gallon drums and stored at the
subject site. Well development and sampling data are included in Attachment C.

All wells were monitored by Blaine Tech Services on August 10, 1999. Groundwater elevations
across the site ranged from 7.22 to 11.47 feet above mean sea level. Since the two new wells have
not been surveyed relative to mean sea level, the groundwater elevations could not be determined.
Therefore, wells MW-6A and MW-10 were not used in the gradient interpretation. The
groundwater gradient determined on August 10, 1999 was toward the southeast and is shown on
Figure 3.

The groundwater samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (ELAP #2346), and subcontracted to Applied P&Ch Laboratory (ELAP #1431). The
samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo using EPA methods 3510/3630/8015;
BTEX and MTBE using EPA method 8020; PNAs using EPA method 8310; and vinyl chlornide
using EPA method 8010. As approved in the workplan, dated May 18, 1999, vinyl chloride was
not analyzed for the sample collected from MW-10.

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California 2
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Conclusions
Based on the two groundwater sampling events at the subject site, the conclusions are itemized on
a well by well basis below. The analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Well MW-1 did not contain analytes above historical detection levels.

Well MW-2 did not contain detectable TPHg for the first time since sampling began in 1992.
Other analytes were similar to historical levels or nondetectable.

Well MW-3 contained minor levels of ethylbenzene and total xylenes. The concentration of
MTBE detected was at the detection limit.

Well MW-4 contained detectable levels of TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo and minor levels of BTX
and MTBE. The TPHd and TPHmo concentrations are not consistent with the previous three
quarters of nondetectable levels.

Well MW-5 showed a significant decrease in TPHg concentrations, but an increase in  benzene
concentrations. Other analytes are similar to historical concentrations.

Well MW-6A contained TPHg, benzene, and total xylenes. In addition, there were detectable
levels of TPHd and TPHmo, but the chromatographic pattems were not typical of those fuels.
Well MW-7 contained BTEX concentrations at levels greater than those detected historically.
Well MW-8 contained TPHg and BTEX concentrations at levels greater than those detected
historically.

9. Well MW-9 contained BTEX concentrations at levels greater than those detected historically.
10. Well MW-10 contained levels of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, and BTEX.
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MTBE was detected in the sample from well MW-3 at the detection limit and in well MW at 11
parts per billion. Vinyl chloride was not detected in any samples. The laboratory reports are
included in Attachment C.

Recommendations A k
Based on analytical results, ESCNC recommends no further sampling for well MW-1. ¢

ESCNC recommends one additional round of groundwater sampling from wells MW-4, MW-7,
MW-8, and MW-9 due to anomalous analytical results relative to historical concentrations. The
wells should be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd using modified EPA method 8015 and BTEX and
MTBE using EPA method 8020. In addition, well MW-4 should be analyzed for TPHmo using
modified EPA method 8015. Additional sampling of these wells will be reevaluated after
completion of the third quarter 1999 sampling. After evaluation of the additional round, a
recommendation for destruction of wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 may be
applicable.

ESCNC recommends sampling wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 on a
consecutive quarterly basis until first quarter 2000. These wells should be analyzed for TPHg and
TPHd using modified EPA method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE using EPA method 8020. In
addition, wells MW-6A and MW-10 should be analyzed for TPHmo using modified EPA method
8015. Additional sampling of these wells will be reevaluated after completion of the first quarter
2000 sampling is completed.

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California 3
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please call the undersigned at your earliest
convenience. :

Very truly yours,

EARTH SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS
Northern California

e (aalbal, 2o pec

Jeanne Buckthal “ Gary Pisciike
Staff Geologist Senior Geologist

2
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JB/GMP:dh Rpt#302

Distribution: 1 to addressee
1 to Mr. John Beery
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

Top of Casin Free Product | Groundwater
Well Date (feet above - D"Pthf“’ Water | * Thickness | Elevation (feet
MSL) (feet) (feet) above MSL)
MW-1 07/30/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
07/31/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
08/03/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
08/05/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
11/20/92 5.08 6.23 - -1.15
06/13/94 11.99 5.69 - 6.30
09/27/94 11.99 5.64 - 6.35
10/25/94 11.99 5.86 - 6.13
06/28/96 11.99 5.34 - 6.65
10/31/96 11.99 5.38 - 6.61
09/30/97 11.99 5.08 - 6.91
12/12/97 11.99 4.16 - 7.83
02/18/98 11.99 2.97 - 9.02
05/08/98 11.99 4.55 - 7.44
06/24/99 11.99 4.75 - 7.24
08/10/99 11.99 4,82 - 7.17
MW-2 07/30/92 8.30 5.98 - 2.32
07/31/92 8.30 6.07 - 2.23
08/03/92 8.30 6.11 - 2.19
08/05/92 8.30 6.18 - 2.12
11/20/92 8.30 6.42 - 1.88
06/13/94 15.21 5.92 - 9.29
09/26/94 15.21 6.51 - 8.70
10/25/94 1521 6.67 - 8.54
06/28/96 15.21 5.68 - 9.53
10/31/96 15.21 6.37 - 8.84
09/30/97 15.21 6.17 - 9.04 -
12/12/97 15.21 5.18 - 10.03
02/18/98 15.21 3.96 - 11.25
05/08/98 15.2] 4.82 - 10.39
06/24/99 15.21 4.69 - 10.52
08/10/99 15.21 4,72 - 10.49
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 1 of 5
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

Top of Casin Free Product | Groundwater
Well Date (f[;et above 8 Dep thfto Water Thickness Elevation (feet
MSL) (feet) (feet) above MSL)
MW-3 07/30/92 7.28 4.97 - 2.31
07/31/92 7.28 5.05 - 2.23
08/03/92 7.28 4.43 - 2.85
08/05/92 728 5.06 - 2.22
11/20/92 7.28 527 - 2.01
06/13/94 14.19 4.91 - 9.28
09/27/94 14.19 5.29 - 8.90
10/25/94 14.19 5.42 - 8.77
06/28/96 14.19 4.69 - 9.50
10/31/96 14.19 5.24 - 895 .
09/30/97 14.19 5.04 - 9.15
12/12/97 14.19 432 - 9.87
02/18/98 14.19 2.97 - 11.22
05/08/98 14.19 3.85 - 10.34
06/24/99 14.19 2.95 - 11.24
08/10/99 14.19 3.01 - 11.18
MWwW-4 07/30/92 7.05 481 - 2.24
07/31/92 7.05 4.88 - 2.17
08/05/92 7.05 4.96 - 2.09
11/20/92 7.05 5.13 - 1.92
06/13/94 13.95 4.50 - 9.45
09/27/94 13.95 5.39 - 8.56
10/25/94 13.95 5.55 - 8.40
06/28/96 13.95 4,25 - 9.70
10/31/96 13.95 5.05 - 8.90
09/30/97 13.95 4.73 - 022
12/12/97 13.95 3.65 - 10.30
02/18/98 13.95 2.38 - 11.57
05/08/98 13.95 3.47 - 10.48
6/24/99 13.95 Inaccessible - -
08/10/99 13.95 4.90 - 9.05
Earth Systems Consuitants Northern California Page2 of 5
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

Top of Casin Free Product { Groundwater
Well Date (t!()eet above & Dep thfto tW ater Thickness Elevation (feet
MSL) (feet) (feet) above MSL)

MW-5 07/30/92 7.68 5.30 - 2.38
07/31/92 7.68 542 - 2.26

08/03/92 7.68 5.40 - 2.28

08/05/92 7.68 547 - 221

11/20/92 7.68 5.74 - 1.94

06/13/94 14.60 5.30 - 9.30

09/26/94 14.60 5.82 - 8.78

10/25/94 14.60 5.95 - 8.65

06/28/96 14.60 5.04 - 9.56

10/31/96 14.60 5.73 - 8.87

09/30/97 14.60 5.45 - 9.15

12/12/97 14.60 471 - 9.89
02/18/98 14.60 3.10 - 11.50
05/08/98 14.60 4.13 - 10.47
06/24/99 14.60 3.65 - 10.95
08/10/99 14.60 3.71 - 10.89

MW-6 6/13/94 14.81 5.96 0.02 8.85
9/27/94 14.81 5.90 0.03 891

10/07/94 14.81 5.82 Sheen 8.99

10/14/94 14.81 5.89 Sheen 8.92

10721794 14.81 5.90 Sheen 8.91

10/25/94 14,81 5.99 Sheen 8.82

06/28/96 14.81 5.33 0.16 9.48

10/31/96 14.81 517 0.02 0.64

09/30/97 14.81 5.58 Sheen 9.23

12/12/97 14.81 4.84 0.39 9.97

02/18/98 14.81 3.70 0.55 11.11

04/28/98 Well Destroyed
MW-6A (08/10/99 NS 496 Sheen NA
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 3 of 5
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

Top of Casin Free Product | Groundwater
Well Date (fget above 8 Dep thfto tWater Thickness Elevation (feet
MSL) (feet) (feet) above MSL)
MW-7 09/27/94 13.61 5.95 - 7.66
10/25/94 13.61 6.09 - 7.52
06/28/96 13.61 5.42 - 8.19
10/31/96 13.61 5.90 - 7.71
09/30/97 13.61 5.71 - 7.90
12/12/97 13.61 4.58 - 9.03
02/18/98 13.61 321 - 10.40
05/08/98 13.61 4.49 - 9.12
06/24/99 13.61 4.78 - 8.83 .
08/10/99 13.61 4.76 - 8.85
MW-8 09/27/94 12.64 6.06 - 6.58
10/25/94 12.64 6.26 - 6.38
06/28/96 12.64 6.00 - 6.64
10/31/96 12.64 5.85 - 6.79
09/30/97 12.64 5.60 - 7.04
12/12/97 12.64 4.87 - 1.77
02/18/98 12.64 3.80 - 3.84
05/08/98 12.64 5.30 - 7.34
06/24/99 12.64 5.42 - 7.22
08/10/99 12.64 5.48 - 7.16
MW-9 09/26/94 14.92 5.88 - 9.04
10/25/94 14.92 6.04 - 8.88
06/28/96 14.92 5.14 - 9.78
10/31/96 14.92 6.37 - 8.55
09/30/97 14.92 5.59 - 0.33
12/12/97 14,92 4,53 - 10.39
02/18/98 14.92 3.12 - 11.80
05/08/98 14.92 4.20 - 10.72
06/24/99 14,92 345 - 11.47
08/10/99 14.92 3.56 - 11.36
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 4 of 5
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TABLE 1

Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

Top of Casi Free Product | Groundwater
Well Date (feet above - Del’“;f;‘;t‘)”ate" Thickness | Elevation (foet
MSL) (feet) above MSL)
MW-10 08/10/99 NS 4.55 Sheen NA
MSL  Mean Sea Level NS Not Surveyed
- None Measured NA Not Available
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 50f 5
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

TABLE 2

b

Doc. No. 9909-031

. TOTAL VINYL
WELL DATE [TPHg| TPHd | TPHmo|BENZENE|TOLUENE| ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTBE { VOCs CHLORIDE
MW-1 08/03/92 - 580 <5,000 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/20/92 <50 600 <5,000 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - <2
09/27/94 <50 530 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 <100 <50 <200 <0.5 <1.0) <10 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 <100 93 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <10 - <l.0
09/30/97 120 <50 <200 4.7 <1.0 37 21 <10 - <(0.8
12/12497 <50 <50 <200 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 <50 <50 <200 1.5 0.6 1.8 8 <5 - <2
05/08/98 <50 <50 <200 1.0 <0.5 0.7 5 <5 - <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 1i0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <5.0 - <0.50
MW-2 08/03/92 - 2,200 <5,000 <0.5 6.5 32 53 - - -
11/20/92 340 2,100 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 - - <2
09/26/94 320 <50 240 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30 - - -
06/28/96 (1) 980 100 (2,3) <200 0.5 <1.0 23 31 - - <0.5
10/31/96 220 180 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
09/30/97 900 150 (2) <200 0.8 <1.0 2 6.2 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 360 <50 <200 L1 <0.5 22 3 <5 - <2
02/18/98 90 <50 <200 <5 <0.5 1.1 2 <5 - <2
05/08/98 170 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 3 <5 - <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <l.5 <5.0 - <0.50
MW-3 08/03/92 - 1,000 <5,000 <0.5 1 <0.5 2.4 - - -
11720192 o8 2,000 <5,000 <0.5 <05 0.9 1 - - <2
09/27/94 <50 720 <50 <3.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 <100 120 (2) <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 <100 160 <200 <0.5 <10 <l.0 <2.0 <0 - <l.0
09/30/97 <00 70 <200 0.8 <l.0 <LO 33 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 80 <50 <200 0.7 <0.5 0.7 4 9 - <2
02/18/98 60 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 4 7 - <2
05/08/98 <50 <50 <200 0.5 <0.5 0.5 4 <5 - <2
06/24/99 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 2.6 5.0 - <0.50

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

TOTAL VINYL
WELL{ DATE |TPHg| TPHd | TPHmo|BENZENE|TOLUENE| ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE
MW-4 08/05/92 - 1,300 <5,000 16 20 0.6 27 - - 9.0
11/20/92 330 2,400 <35,000 31 52 0.7 2 - - 13
09/27/94 <50 890 <50 12 0.43 <0.3 <03 - - 8.0
06/28/96 180 170 (2,3) <200 4 <1.0 <10 <20 - - 2.5
10/31/96 110 330 <200 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <10 - 4.3
09130197 650 170 (2) <200 39 <L.0 <l.0 <2.0 460 - 3.1
12/12/97 260 <50 <200 4.9 0.9 <0.5 <2.0 320 - 3
02/18/98 240 <50 <200 Lo 1.0 2.1 10 290 - 2
05/08/98 90 <50 <200 0.5 0.5 0.8 3 30 - <2
08/10/99 93 270 (4) 320 0.59 1.4 <0.5 4.2 11 - <0.5
MW-5 08/03/92 - 2,200 <5,000 9 G 49 11 - - -
11720492 4,800 1,500 <5,000 1.6 12 38 26 - - <2
09/26/94 3,100 780 <500 19 11 8.7 14 - - -
06/28/96 5,000 | 610(2,3) 790 1.2 6.8 21 14 - - <0.3
10/31/96 6,800 4,900 860 20 5.9 15 19 <10} - <10
09730197 9,000 | 4,100(2) 520 a5 53 36 32 12 - <0.8
12/12497 3,400 90 <200 26 4.6 59 13 11 - <2
02/18/98 3,200 <50 <200 1.9 1.4 14 12 <5 - <2
05/08/98 3,900 <50 <200 8.0 22 19 10 <5 - <2
06/24/99 290 60 <100 48 3.8 8.6 33 <5.0 <0.50
MW-6 05/25/93 460 2,700,000 - <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 - - <10
0127194 |, 100 9,900 3,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 - - <}.0
06/28/96 MNot Sampled--Sheen Present
09/30/97 Not Sampled--Sheen Present
12/12/97 20,000 | 1,900,000 | 43,000 5 <0.5 8 19 <50 - <2
02/18/98 70,000 <50 <200 20 20 20 70 <100 - <2
04/28/98 800 920 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <3 - <2
04/28/98 _ Well Destroyed

Earth Systems Consultants Morthern California Page 2 of 4
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TABLE 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

WELL | DATE |TPHg| TPHd |TPHmo|BENZENE|TOLUENE| ETHYL-BENZENE |, JOTAL | vype | vocs CORIDE
MW-0A 08/ 10799 770 5400 (4) | 3,900 (4) 1.7 <(r.5 <0.5 1.9 <5.0 - <.5

MW.-7 09/27/94 <250 1,800 <250 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 - - <1.0
06/28/96 560 490 (2,3) <200 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 2.9 - - <0.5
10/31/96 200 420 <200 1.1 <1.0 <l.0 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
09130197 750 190 (2) <200 8.1 3.3 <l.0 6.9 <l0 - <0.8
12/12/97 420 <50 <200 7.9 <0.5 <0.5 5 <5 - <2
02/18/98 650 <50 <200 9.5 0.6 <0.5 6 16 - <2
05/08/98 710 <50 <200 34 4.8 08 7 34 0.9(5) <2
06/24/99 620 <250 <100 89 16 16 64 <5.0 <0.50

MW-8 09/27/94 <50 320 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 <100 58 () <200 <0.5 <h0 <].0 <20 - - <0.5
10/31/96 <100 120 <200 <0.5 <. <]1.0 <2.0 <10 - <10
09/30/97 110 70 (2) <200 4,2 <1.0 34 16 <10 - <0.8
12/12497 <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 15 - <2
02/18/98 <50 <50 <200 0.9 <0.5 0.8 3 <5 - <2
05/08/98 <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
06/24/99 350 <50) <100 64 1] 12 45 <5.0 - <0.50

MW-9 09/26/94 <500 2,200 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - <1.0
06/28/96 390 550 (2,3) <200 5.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 300 390 720 59 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <|0 - <1.0
09/30/97 150 460 (2} <200 0.6 <1.0 <1.} 2.7 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 180 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 100 <50 <200 <05 0.5 <0.5 <20 6 - <2
05/08/98 70 130 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 153 N <2
06/24/99 380 140 <100 51 10 11 39 <5.0 - <0.50

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California

Page 3 of 4



File No. NFE-4392-01

September 9, 1999

TABLL 2

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 9909-031

" : TOTAL VINYL
WELL | DATE |TPHg| TPHd | TPHmo|BENZENE|TOLUENE| ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTBE | VOCs CHLORIDE
MW-10 08/10/90 1,300 | 3.000(4) | 8,200(4) 9.2 1.9 12 46 <5.0 - NA
HP-1 09/03/98 10,000 | 410,000 12,000 <(.5 18 8 63 <{).5 - <5.0
HP-2 09/03/98 1,400 230,000 10,000 <0.5 4 2 24 <0.5 - <5.0
HP-3 09/03/98 230 78,000 3.000 1.0 <().5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 - <5.0
Notes:
All results reported in parts per billion
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHmo Total Petroleusm Hydrocarbons as motor oil
THPd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE Methy! Tert-Butyl Ether YOCs Volatile Organic Compounds
< Analyte not detected at or above stated detection limit '
(1) Water sumple also analyzed for Freon 113 by EPA Method B010A. Results were below the detection limit of 1,0 ppb.
2) Qualitative identification is uncertain because the matcrial present does not match laboratory standards.
(3) Quantitalion uncertain due to matrix interferences
4) Results within guantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
(5) Tetrochloroethene reported by lab on vinyl chloride sample unedited run.

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California

Page 4 of 4




File No. NFE-4392-01
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ATTACHMENT A

Well Monitoring Forms and Laboratory Analytical Reports
for June 24, 1999 sampling




Project # AA24 -2

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date Co~ 24~ A

Clent L =%\ S\ps'\‘emg

Sig VN&r—Tone Saue €
Thickness | Yolume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible] Immiscible] Removed {Depih to water] Depth to well Poin;.TOB,
welld | (n) | Odor |Liquid (f)|Liquid ()|  (mi) (fL) bottom (ft.) @
M/ | D £.1€ 1]SSE T
-2 2 4649 1410
w3 L T 2.45 /1.70
Wu,é._ Sreedess/ 6 /e wa:rgac &y Poc L PA(-C,
ol S L 345 12,21
ML) L 4-75 . 13.4S /
w8 1 A S.42 113.90
=g | A~ 34S 1/3.30 /
\
N
\




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

GOCC24-p !

Client: Feavdbh $ygtemc

Sampler: TP — |

Start Date: ¢ -24--99

Well LD.: g/~ / Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: /7 /. <<, Depthto Water: 4.7 S
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer l/ Sampling Method: Bailer l/
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diameter _ Multiplier _ Well Diameter__Muitiplier
r 0.16 5" 1.02
/ g2 (Gals.) X —% = ? o Gals. : gé: g;h L:: e 0163
{ Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ‘ T o
Time |Temp(°F){ pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
10:2S GG. 4 |2. 1 |73ar | P2e 2
27 G9-2Z.|72. 1 |71352 | 720 3
OTWf'— 4 s é ?

Did well dewater? Yes (" Nb)

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: /O3S

Sampling Date:

C-24-99

Sample LD.:  mtir-/

Laboratory: /!/;;\ tee A

Analyzed for: :G_ BTEX MTIBE TPY-D Other

Equipment Blank I.D.: @ Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "h
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




1p:23 654|713 3374 | ozayy | 4.<

WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Priject#:. G OC 24-- 21 Client: fet/ SysFtm ¢
Sampler: Pae Start Date: & ~-24-99
WellLD: MWW/ ~2_ Well Diametery”2) 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: /4. 1D Depth to Water: 4.6 5
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer'/ Sampling Method: Bailer '/
Disposable Bail Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diameter _Multiplier ___Well Diameter __ Multiplics
— " 0.16 bl 1.02
LS xS - A4S ow| |z s T e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume (> ' il il
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

12019 | 70-4 | 74| 53¢ | 2200 | <

212/ %% |73 | §420 | 220a 3.0

DTw=&.52
Did well dewater? Yes @) Gallons actually evacuated: 4£-S
Sampling Time: /9 /30 Sampling Date: 6 -24-9 95
Sample LD.: MW~ Z __ Laboratory: Eu fectq
Analyzed forWE m
Equipment Blank I.D.: C Time Duplicate [.D.:
Analyzed for:  TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 0
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: GO 24 - P f Client: £ c—+h SYS' Fer §
Sampiler: p-‘“ﬂ-- / | Start Date: ¢ -24-9 4§
WellLD:  sjn/ -3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (46 8
Total Well Depth:  //. 7 C Depth to Water: 2. %S
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Baitel—" Sampling Method: Bailetn"
Disposable Bailer™ Disposabie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Weil Diameter __ Multipljer Weil Diameter  Multipliec
2 0.16 5" 1.02
L 3 - AT s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume i i

Time |Temp (°F) Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

pH
[0:51 1600 | 2.4 13427 | D204 AN
foSE 654 23 IT376 | ?2vo 3.0
0:<8 ¢85 | 23 [332¢, | 72%00 4.5

Sy

INwv=2.9/

Did well dewater? Yes 61();) Gallons actually evacuated: 4 s
Sampling Time: / /! ?7 Sampling Date: 6-24#-4¢ S
Sample LD.: \W\W-3 Laboratory: £ s Fre &

Analyzed for: TP TEX MTBE TPH-D Offiex
@ <
Equipment Blank kR Z e icate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: QQ0@24 -~ /0 [ |Client: £ a-ti SYS FCeer
. Py
Sampler: T/ — Start Date: ¢ -2 4 - 1}
Well LD.: VIR |Well Diameter: (273 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [ 2.0 Depth to Water: 2 . & <C
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PY'Q Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer & Sampling Method: Bailer "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diagieter  Muitiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
. . M 02
/. '5 (Gals.) X 3 = 4"‘ / Gals. i' 3;3 :" 11,47 ]
m Specified Volumes  Caiculated Volume M 085 Other radius”* 0,163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
2:4070.4 |7-4 |NS12 | > /.S
:4871.2 |72 G | 7220 3.0
10:8/ 0. | 72 | 4¢73 | 2o | £.S
NFw=z3.47

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: < S‘

(758 Sampling Date: & 24 - vl

Sampling Time:

Sample LD.: g 1lv— )A Laboratory: £ tec L)

—~
Analyzed for: /I?MEX/ l\m

Equipment Bla\nk LD @ Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "0 Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: ZGgoecl4 . P 7 Client: Ea-th 5\/; Ferna ¢
' Sampler: T — Start Date: -24-6 95
J (Welip: puw Well Diameter: 2 3 (4)6 8
Total Well Depth: 7} & < Depth to Water: & -7 @
l Before: After: Before: After:
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁrvtj ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): sl HACH
e ————
l Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer ‘/
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
' Electric Submersible / Other:
Extraction Pump
l Other: Well Diameter _ Multiplier  Well Diameter _ Muikiplier
= (.S s 0w e p
S- G (Gas)x = . Gals. . ' ) 7
l | Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume <D %6 Other fadius " 0.165
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
B)23:09173.2 (2.3 |2(79 |90 C
II'K:'O 7"4-' 7.1 Z{-Bé— 2 s r2.
3:1/ (0.4 7.0 |204S | P2eess 23
I OTw=z 457
l Did well dewater? Yes (o Gallons actually evacuated: / E-\
l Sampling Time: (320 Sampling Date: & *24 -8
l Sample LD.: vy -7 Laboratory: £ ¢ Fee )
Apalyzed fom/;m'{ MTBE TPH-D@
—
. Equipment Blank I.D.: @ Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
I D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: "
l ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: \ &
Sampling Time: /0! /% Sampling Date: ¢ -24& -]
Sample LD.: /- < Laboratory: 5 wte e ij
Analyzed mjﬁmﬂ

Equipment Blank 1.D.: o Duplicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",

ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

l Project#: DG o4 -0 ! Client: Sa, 4t S\ 5 Fem A

Sampler: 12—/ Start Date: (G -4 -G
J weulp: mMw-g Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth: \'R .&A D Depth to Water: <3 .42
l Before: After: Before: After:
. Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referencedto:  ("PVC ) Gmde  |D.O. Meter (if reqd): vsI HACH

— B
l Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer (/
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port -
l Electric Submersible b Other:
Extraction Pump
I Other: Weil Diameter  Muitipiier Well Diarneter _ Muitiplier
- . - 2° 0.16 3" 1.02

———-—5 e, (Gals) X g B L6 3 Gals. j g.:; g‘ther ::ﬁ?us‘ *0.163

l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume i i
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

/o030 (C.s 1105 | s¢ =
| 206 oL [(079 | 25 (Z

10:05 59- 2 |6.¢, |1054 (<7 \g
i Q= S. 3




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 7906 24~ £/ Client: Eavtu Sysfem s
Sampler: e/ Start Date: G ~24 -G
Well LD.. MNw-4 Well Diameter: 2 3 ("4) 6 3
Total Well Depth: 73 "3 0O Depth to Water: 3. 4’8
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( pvc’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible \/ Other:
Extraction Purmp
Other: [Well Diameter  Multiplier __ Well Diameter _ Multiglier
4/ 2" O.If 5" 1.02
G- Gals)X %~ - \a. 2 Gals, Gjb 0.37 & T
[I Case Volume Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume 063 Other redus” * 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(2L 7). 4| 1.4 | 2129 | 92e0 —
(/115 |70-2- 7.3 |zt1o¢ V200 14~
(1:24-170-0 | 7.3 | rag¢ | 77-c 2|
piw=3.2)

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: 2~ |
11'138 G-24 -9
Sample LD.: WA — A Laboratory: Ewdee b~

Sampling Time: Sampling Date:

Analyzed fSF—TPH.G_ BTEX MIBE TPmD  Ofhed

Equipment Blank L.D.: e Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 12346
_ 7y - e

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 7/6/99

47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 6/25/99
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project: Mariners Square
Attn: Jeanne Buckthall PO #:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Sample ID MW-§ MW-1 MW.-3

Sample Date 6/24/99 6/24/99 . 6/24/99
Sample Time 10:13 10:35 11:07
Lab # G14200 G14201 G14202

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR| Result DF DLR| PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:

Analysis Date 6/25/99 6/29/99 6/25/99
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0] 050 ND 1.0] 0.50 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.30 8010
DF=Dilution Factor ND=None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

(_/.{C‘Iichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




lEntECh AnaIYticaI Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346
e e e BA—————

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 7/6/99

47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 6/25/99
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project: Mariners Square
Attn: Jeanne Buckthall PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Sample 1D MW-9 MW -2 MW -5
Sample Date 6/24/99 6/24/99 6/24/99
Sample Time 11:38 12:30 12:58
Lab # (14203 G14204 G14205

Result DF| DLR| Result DF}] DLR} Result DF DLR| PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:

Analysis Date 6/29/99 6/29/99 6/29/99
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 050 ND 1.0l 050 ND 1.6 0.501 0.50 8010
DF=Ditution Factor ND= Nuone Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

RS e

()/fichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntECh AnaIYtical I.abS, Inc. CA ELAPE 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 7/6/99

47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 6/25/99
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project: Mariners Square
Atin: Jeanne Buckthall PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Sample ID MW -7
Sample Date 6/24/99
Sample Time 13:20
Lab # G14206
Result DF| DLR PQL] Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 6/29/99
Yinyl Chloride ND 1.9 030 0.50 8010
DF=Dilution Factor NI»= None Detected above DLR PQEL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #[-2346)

32 -

o7 .
vz
{Mlichelte L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




lEnteCh AnaIYtical I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346
m

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

July 16, 1999

Jeanne Buckthall

Earth Systems Consultants
47853 Warm Springs Blvd
Fremont, CA 94539-7400

Subject: 7 Water Samples

Lab #s: G 14200 through G14206
Project Name: Mariners Square

Project Number:

P.O. Number:

Method(s): EPA 8310 - APCI.

EPA 8015M, 8020 - Kiff
Subcontract Lab(s):  Applied P & Ch Laboratory (CAELAP #1431)
Kiff Analytical (CAELAP #2236)

Dear Jeanne Buckthall,
Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.

USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If you have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-7335-1550,

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Applied P & Ch Laboratory
13760 Magnolia Ave. Chino CA 81710 APCL Analyt lcal Rep Ort

Tel: (809) 590-1828 Fax: (909) 590-1498

Submitted to: Service ID #: 801-994471 Received: 06/28/99
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Cotiected by: Extracted: 06/29/99
Attention: Allan Aks Collected on: 06/24/99 Tested:  06/29/99
525 Del Rey, Suite E Reported: 07/02/99
Sunnyvale CA 94086 Sample Description: Water

Tel: (408)735-1550 Fax: (408)735-1554 Project Description:  Earth Systems

Analysis of Water Samples

Analysis Result

Component Analyzed Method Unit PQL G14200(MW-8) G14201(MW-1) G14202{MW-3}
99-04471-1 99-04471-2 99-04471-3
Polynuclear Aromatic HC (PAH)
Dilution Factor 1 1.25 1
Acenaphthene 8310 ug/L ] ND <86.3 ND
Acenaphthylene 8310 ug/L 2 ND <2.5 ND
Anthracene 8310 «B/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Benz{a)anthracene 8310 ug/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 8310 ug/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Benzo(b}fluoranthene 8310 ug/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Benzo(g,h,i}perylene 8310 pE/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene 8310 uB/L 0.2 KD <0.25 ND
Chrysene 3310 &L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Dibenz(a,h}anthracene 8310 4B/ L 0.5 ND <0.63 ND
Fluoranthene 8310 28/L 0.2 ND <D.25 ND
Fluorene 8310 ug/L 1 ND <1.3 ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8310 wg/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND
Naphthalene 8310 u&/L 5 ND <6.3 ND
Phenanthrene 8310 ut/L 1 ND <1.3 ND
Pyrene 8310 ug/L 0.2 ND <0.25 ND

Anaiysis Resuit
Component Analyzed Method Unit PQL G14203(MW-9) G14204(MW-2) G14205(MW-5) G14206(MW-7)

99-04471-4 99-04471-5 99-04471-6 99-04471-7
Polynuclear Aromatic HC (PAH)

Dilution Factor 1.25 1 1 1

Acenaphthene 8310 x&/L 5 <B.3 ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene 3310 pB/L 2 <2.5 ND ND ND
Anthracene 8310 uB/L 0.2 0.1J ND ND ND
Benz(ajanthracene 8310 «g/L 0.2 <0.23 ND ND ND
Benzo{a)pyrene 8310 «2/L 02 <0.25 0.1J ND ND
Benzo{b)fluoranthene 8310 g/l 02 <0.25 0.21 ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 8310 ,g/L 0.2 <0.25 0.2 ND ND

CADHS ELAP No.: 1431 cr1071 R 99-4471f  Page: 1 i




Appliecl P& Ch Laboratory

13780 Magnolia Ave. China CA 51710 AP CL QA/QC Report

Tel: (909) 590-1828 Fax: (909) 590-1498

Submitted to: Service ID #: 801-994471 Received: 06/28/99
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Collected by: Tested: 06/29/99
Attention: Allan Aks Collected on: 06/24/99 Reported: 7/ 8/99
325 Del Rey. Suite E Sample description:

Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Water
Tel: (4083735-1550 Fax: (408)735-1554 Project: Earth Systems
Analysis of Water 801-994471QC

Analysis (Y CCV  Al-Blank Cone, SP Level LCS ME  MSD  MS/MSD Control Limit
Component Name Batch # . ug/L) %Rec Unit %Rec %Hec %Rec %RPD %Rec  %Diff

Polynuclear Aromatic HC (PAH)

Naphthalene 99G3295 12500 94 N.D. 2&/L 12.5 80 9g*  T4% 20 64-115 l 25

Acenaphthylene 99G3295 12300 95 N.D. “ug/L 12.5 90. 90F  Ta¥ 20 67-113 23
Acenaphthene 39G3295 23000 90 o, u8/L 25.0 86  86* T2* 18 67-114 24
Fiuorene 59G3295 2500 98 N.D. #gfL 2.50 93 93* 77X 19 66-114 24
Phenanthrene 99G3233 1000 94 N.D. u8/L 1.00 91 91*  75* 19 66-112 23
Anthracene 99G3295 500 93 N.D. #e/L 0.500 98 68*  81%* 19 70-115 23
Flueranthene 99G3295 1230 89 vo.  Le/L 1.25 86  86% T1* 19 61-116 28
Pyrene 99G3293 2500 92 N.D. ng/L 2.50 88 83* T3* 18 68-111 21
Beng{a)anthracens 993295 1230 91 N.D. ug/L 1.25 81 81* 6B6* 20 66-113 23
Chrysens 49G3295 1230 93 N.D. #g/L 1.25 84 84%  go* 19 67-115 24
Benzo(b)Aucranthene  89G328s 300 109 xo.  ,g/L 0.500 98  98* gp* 9 68-113 23
Benzolk)Rucranthens 99G3295 500 96 N.D. xe/L 0.500 89 g9*  73* 20 63-117 27
Benzo(a)pyrene 99G3295 1230 95 N.D. »E/L 1.25 90 90%  75% 19 61-12¢ 30
Dnbenzfa.hlanthracene  93G3295 3000 92 M.D. Fg/L 5.00 89 89*% 3% 20 67-115 24
Benxo(g,hilperylene 923295 2000 91 N.D. ug/L 2.00 79 79*  B5* 20 63-115 26
Indenof 1.2.3-cd)pyrene  99G8295 1250 97 N.D. usfL 1.25 81  81* 69 16 64-114 25

*; LCS/LCSD is used.

Notation: 1CV - Initial Calibration Verification CCB - Continuation Calibration Blank
CCV - Continuation Calibration Verification M-blank — Method Blank
LCS - Lab Cantrol Spike SP Level - Spike Level
MS - Matrix Spike %Rec — Recovery Percent
MSD - Matrix Spike Duplicate %RPD - Relative Percent Differences
LTS - Luterference Check Standard %Dif — Control Limit for %RPD
MD - Alatrix Duplicate ICP-SD - ICP Serial Dilution
N.D. - Not detected or less than PQL N.A. - Not Applicable

Respectfully submitted,

4 Xie, Ph. D.,
QA Director
Applied P & Ch Laboratory

CADHS ELAP No: 1431 APCL QA/QC Heport: 801.994471 7/ 8/99 Page: 1




Report Number : 14430
I F F Date: 07/07/99
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Michelle Anderson

Entech Analytical Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Subject : 7 Water Samples
Project Name : Earth Systems
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Anderson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Sumrnaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

Al

Jael Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 14430
IF F Date : 07/07/99
ANALYTICAL 1.c

Project Name :  Earth Systems
Project Number :

Sample . G14200 (MW-8) Matrix ;: Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/03/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/03/99
Sample : G14201 (MW-1) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method ‘
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/03/99
TPH as Motor Qil 110 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/03/99
Sample : G14202 (MW-3) Matrix . Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99

Vst

Approved By: Jc

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

et aan e




Report Number : 14430
l F F Date : 07/07/99
ANALYTICAL t:c

Project Name :  Earth Systems
Project Number :

Sample : G14203 (MW-9) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
TPH as Diesel 140 50 ug/L M EFA 8015 07/04/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99
Sample : G14204 (MW-2) Matrix ; Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method _
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99
Sample : G14205 (MW-5) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured Repoiting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel 60 50 ug/L M EFPA 8015 07/04/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99

\?w M/)

Approved By: Ji el Kiff !

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48




IF F Report Number: 14430
Date : 07/07/98
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name:  Earth Systems

Project Number :

Sample : G14206 (MW.-7) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 250 250 ug/L M EPA 8015 Q07/04/99
TPH as Motor Qil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/04/99

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4500




Report Number : 14466
IF F Date: 07/16/99

ANALYTICAL tL.c

Michelle Anderson

Entech Analytical Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Subject : 7 Water Samples
Project Name : Earth Systems
Praject Number :

Dear Ms. Anderson,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :  Earth Systems

Project Number :

Report Number :
Date : 07/16/99

14466

Sample : G14200 (MW-8) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured Reportsng Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 684 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene 11 0.50 ug/L EFA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylbenzene 12 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenss 45 1.5 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
TPH as Gasoline 350 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 931 % Recovery  EPA 8020 Q7/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 95.9 % Recovery M EPAB8015 07/07/99
Sample : G14201 (MW-1) Matrix : Water

Sample Date :06/24/99

Method
Measured Reportmg Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenes <15 1.5 ugfL EPA 8020 07/07/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 96.8 % Recovery M EPAB015 07/07/99
Approved By: Hdel Kiff

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297




l F F Report Number : 14466
Date: 07/16/99
ANALYTICAL i.c

Project Name :  Earth Systems

Project Number :

Sample : G14202 (MW.3) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene 1.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/98
Total Xylenes 2.6 1.5 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether 50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 116 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 07/07/99
Sample : G14203 (MW-9) Matrix : Water

Sample Date :06/24/99

Methaod
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 51 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene 10 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylbenzene 1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenes 39 1.5 - ug/l EPA 8020 07/07/99
Methy!-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020  Q7/07/99
TPH as Gasoline 380 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorctoivene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 96.5 % Recovery MEPA 8015 07/07/99

Vit /]

Approved By:/ oel Kiff i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297’; 00




IFF Report Number : 14466
l Date: 07/16/99
ANALYTICAL tic
l Project Name:  Earth Systems
I Project Number :
' Sample : G14204 (MW-2) Matrix : Water
Sampie Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
I Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene 0.66 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
l Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenes <15 1.5 ug/L. EPA 8020 07/07/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
' TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/l M EPA 8015 07/07/99
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 07/07/99
I Sample : G14205 (MW-5) Matrix ; Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
l Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 48 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
' Toluene 8.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylhenzene 8.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenes 33 1.5 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
' Methyl-t-buty| ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8020 07/07/99
l TPH as Gasoline 290 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/99
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  98.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 07/07/99
Approved By: ‘Joel Kiff v/
l 720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




l FF Report Number : 14466
Date: 07/16/99
ANALYTICAL 1ic
Project Name: Earth Systems
Project Number :
Sample : G14206 (MW-T7) Matrix : Water
Sample Date :06/24/99
Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene a9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Toluene 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Ethylbenzene 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Total Xylenes 64 1.5 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/07/99
TPH as Gasoline 620 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 945 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/07/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 99.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 07/07/99

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

Approved By: .}6 I Kiff




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 523 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch #: VOC2WS90624 Date Analyzed: 06/24/99
Matrix; Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/l. _
PARAMETER i Method#: SA { SR ! SP ! SP ! SPD : SPD : RPD ! QCLIMITS
: P pg/L g/l Ppo/ll T %R opg/ll P %R G :RPD! %R
Benzene 602/3020 1 40 | ND | 42 | 105 | 41 102 3.0 1 25 83-113

Chlorobenzene 601/8010 40 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 601/8010 40 ND

§ 43 1 108 0 42 1 105 1 28 § 25 | $-123
Toluene ! 602/8020 {1 40 ND

42 104 40 161 34 25 81-130

39 97 ' 38 94 1 31 25 80-120
Trichloroethene 601/8010 ¢ 40 ND 43 119 47 17 & 1.7 25 74-129
i2-Bromo-1-chloropropane 601/8010 93% 1 97% 97% 75-125
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 602/8020 115% 1 109% 107% 75-125

Note: LCS and LCSD results repérred Jor the following Parameters:
All

Definition of Terms;

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%]}. Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

3PD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Subcontract Chain of Custody

420,

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Project Name:

Due Date:

Notes: (00N m/w @ 15 &J M/O(?’m Vece /ﬂ% received l//cL
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ntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I HHGl

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Date Sent

Project Name:

Due Date:

e

P

Ko @I%!ﬂﬂ Eourvn Sustems 7/1,199

Sample ID and Source Matrix | Required Analysis Date Taken | Time Taken Containers Ples? :
14200 (Mw- 63 L 6PHG BIEAMIBE (/24 | \6\3 | A NoaS | He [O
GiAZD| Mw-1D \025 -0z
4202 pw -3) o7 b63
AM203(MW-2) W2 & -0y
_\agum-_zﬁ? \2 20 s
14205 (MW -5 ‘ 1258 ~0(
\AQ\OLa(er*-D Y J L3 20 J AV !

s
| | /
g\
)
Nz
T
//
//
/
_ E

ﬂmﬁﬁdw Received By - Time:
I ) ecwon -nnm,ba C(LQJQ OvVesxrny M/ki' C"IQ\S}‘M \‘5@@
Rebnquished By: P Time:
N %J/ﬁ&@ a/zq/fﬁ 6330

Notes:_ Ag oy Wa( A M
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T EaE aE e
1880 AOGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 05112-1105

FAX (408) 573-7771

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT

ILAB |OHS #

TECH SERVICES e PHONE (408) 573-0555 % g%m%xfﬁ% g'lqleAT D‘L:ETN%F-EQHCAHONS AND DETECTION LIMITS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY A:é\ 'y D [JEPa [JRWQCB REGION
=y ~pl & Oua
LAY G0624- P o\ @ ﬂ = []JoTHER
CLIENT . . ST § J W
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T MaeiJves S ouaze 'g’“ d‘ N 9 4 DI VDILE D ¢ Mﬁﬂ‘;:méwaﬂé"’q“““*f“‘
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ATTACHMENT B

Well Completion and Boring Logs
for Well MW-6A and MW-10




Key to Exploratory Boring Logs
g S 18ls s §' £
£ 5l e |o|%sl: = =0
S |53]2iEjesRe SOIL DESCRIPTION ® =
a |23 Eglavwm 2 =%
? |50 P32 S
0 G
04 .
"“[( California Saml Surface Seal - 2
— alifornia Sampler
1
(2.5 in. O.D. split-barrel sampler % 'é’
2] with brass liners) driven by a /4 g
\ 140 |b. hammer with a drop of 30 in. % %
3 \ 7 z
ol Portion of sample retained % %
Blank Well Casing } %
L 5 _ - %’ ///
e Standard Penetration sampler Grout Seal > / /]
6+ (1.5 in. O.D. split-barrel sampler) / /
driven by a 140 |b, hammer with /
7 a drop of 30 in. Bentonite Sea
a4
g4
10
11 Solid line denactes soil or lithologic chénge . Well Screen 5 E
12 b =3
Dashed line denaotes gradational or —.
131 approximate soil or litholagic change .
14 =3
v i o —+.
5l=1% Groundwater after drilling —-
1 o
—|= Groundwater encountered during drilling —.
17 - —-
18 (2 -« Seepage :j
19 Heavy line denotes termination of boring . 5
20
211
221
234
244
. 254
& Earth Systems Consultants Mariner Square BORING LOG EXPLANATION
Northem Callfornia Alameda, California “ Figure B2




File No. NFE-4392-01
September 1999 Signature of Registered Professional
l Depth of boring: 15 f. Screen Interval: 3-13 Driling Company: BCA
Diameter of Boring: 2 in, Slot Size: 0.010 Driller: Jetf
l Date Drilled: 7/6/99 Casing Diameter: 11in. Drilling Method: Limited access direct push
Field Geologist: J. Buckthal Annulus: Bentonite over #2/12 sand Depth to Groundwater: 4 ft.
= i . o 5
= |53 % J1& a8 . -
I § £5|¢ £ §§ 3G Log of Exploratory Boring No. MW-6A F
o |Bl= = [=4
42 By
' Surface - Soil
1
SP | 0-7' Fine grained, poorly graded SAND, brown, moist to wet,
g poory
l 2 i no hydrocarbon odor. (Fill) 1 [
3 - —
B =
| 2] =
R =
| 5] 5 =
o S —
I 6 a L =
al =
7 E I =
oI 7-9' Same, except dark gray, wet, moderate to strong =
8 = hydrocarbon odor. =
o Y m—
9 g : : =
l ‘0 Z [ 9-10' Color change to brown, slight hydrocarbon odor. _j
N 1 10-14.5' Color change tq dark gray.
l 12 =
13 ] —
"
I 14 %
l » BAY MUD at ~14.5 feet /]
16 Boring terminated at 15 feet.
17 Groundwater encountered at 4 feet.
I 18
' 19
20
' 21
22
I 23
24
I |25
4% Earth Systems Consultants Mariner Square LOG OF BORING MW-6A
l ' Northemn California Alameda, California Figure B3




File No. NFE-4392-01

September 1999

Signature of Registered Professional

"Depth of boring: 131t
Diameter of Boring: 2 in.
Date Drilled: 7/6/99

Field Geologist: J. Buckthal

Screen Interval: 3-13
Slot Size: 0.010

Casing Diameter: 1 in.

Annulus: Bentonite over #2112 sand

Drilling Company: BCA

Driller: Jeft

Drilling Method: Limited access direct push
Dapth to Groundwater: 4.5 ft.

Depth (it}

Water
Level
Sample No.
Blows Per
Foot

Uscs
Soil - Group

Log of Exploratory Boring No. MW-10

o
5]
o
.0
=
a
b
8
]

No soil samples collected

Surface - 4 inch thick CONCRETE.

SP [ 0-6' Fine grained, poorly graded SAND, brown, moist,
no hydrocarbon odor.

6-13' Same, except color change to gray, wet, slight hydrocarbon odor.

14

154

164

17-

184

19;

— 201

211

224

| 254

Boring terminated at 13 feet.
Groundwater encountered at 4.5 feet.

Northermn California

@ Earth Systems Consuitants

Mariner Square
Alameda, California

LOG OF BORING MW-10

Figure B4




ATTACHMENT C

Well Monitoring Forms and Laboratory Analytical Reports
for August 10, 1999 sampling




Project # ‘7%’3/0!@'2' Date 8-—/0—77 Client 5&&7‘2. 'Sj-s'fé‘ﬂ,[

WELL GAUGING DATA

Site de‘n&r Sfmﬁf&

Thickness | Volume of

?1:2 Sheen / mi:h nnm?xsfcible m}nﬁfdes Depth to wated Depth to well Poi?e'r}(r)n
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {mb) (/) bottom (ft.) or T
M | 2 (.92 | //8S
M) 2 .32 | /.l |
N3l 2 3.0l | /70 |\
4 Y. | |2 .9 N\
M-S 2 320 re]
ik || S 4qe | Jlas|
1 4.3 | R.4g /
M-9i Y g4 1/32.7 \
Mp-9 i f 3.5 i 13.32 \
Mis-fo | | %ﬁ &.€< | |2.00 )




el

l WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
l Project #: Ci‘?@ﬁ'/() 2.2 Client: Ear7h Sq Skens <,

Sampler: 5 ", Start Date: g ~/ @L/-_ 79
J e - Well Diameter: (D) 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth: ? .7/ Depth to Water: C/ . 70
l Before: After: Before: After:
I Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): o
" [Referenced to: GVS) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Port
I Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Pump
l Other: Well Diameter  Multiolier __ Well Diageter _ Maltiplier
2" 0.16 3" .02

Of cayx_3 - .Y sl | ¥ 037 ¢ i

I 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 4 0.65 Other radivs” * 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

0 /7061665108 ] 1167 | 5200 ! Forb L
gLlglel2 0b | logl | »eee | 2

/12 5@8 6?— QZ,(./ 2200 2

lh:)id well dewater? Yes ;-"’}/g)
e

Gallons actually evacuated: 3

[Sampling'Time: // )

Sampling Date:

K -[(0-99

Sample 1.D.: - Laboratory:
Analyzed for( TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Yothe: PMA by ¢3lp U rAn / chloride
_ = — B _ J 7 J T
Eguipment Blank [.D.: Tima Duplicate ID.
‘|Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd) Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
iE)RP (if req'd) Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA sSHEET

Project#: G904 /0 -2 Client:  Far7l 54,;,{,,.. <
Developer: S jx Date Developed: € - /0 54
Well 1.D. /7?5./- 4 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 4 6 [
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before //.(/7-  After //‘ 9< Before 4/./¢/ After .9/
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Addidgonal Notations:
PR P
T LA )
(2.5 X /3 .S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer | Electric Submersibie &
Middleburg O Sucton Pump Q
- . _ ;
B e
VOLUME
TIME * TEMP (F) COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
/3351 ¢2.8 Z. < [099 | 2zce | .S ferchid [ hkeanm
13371626 28 | /oo | 200 | /.0 | s i
(3:39 1622 2. 1)/25 | 5200 | |85 | flave—
13 62| .6 | Jo23| 7200 | 2.0 ,%;A!/f
134316281 2.6 | Joo2 | 2200 ] 2.6 | Idov i)
130510691 2.7 | jolYt | 72e0| 3.0 | AU tlory s.if
i3t | 620 26 | /oSol D2es | 3-5 dtrtd /m-ﬁ
12«1 16451 26 | o33 | 2200 | 4.0 | SHU Yeater
2.5/ 1630 | 2.0, | loZo | 7220 | U-S @r{(
13:63 | 6| 2.6 ; Joo & | 200 i <0 N
| |
| | |
IDid Wei Dewater? AJQ I ves. note apove. Gallons Acmuaily Zvacusted:  fp. S




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

l Project#: 7908 o [/.-2- Client: Ear7h Sgstas
T
Sampler: ’5/‘},,, Start Date: Z - /O-ff
B Werin: - G4 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 7
Total Well Depth:  //, 9¢ Depth to Water: £/, 90
l Before: m After: Before: After:
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @Q Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI ‘HACH
l Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baiter
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer
l Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other: Yrh [a,rer—
Extractiox;x_g)ump ’
' @ Yo Bl Well Diamete; _ Multiplier___Well Djameter _ Muifipher
2 0.16 5" 1.02
O' g (Gals.) X /?) = 6‘ S Gals. 3: 0.37 § ]'4'_! 1,
l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calcuiated Volume ¢ 065 Other radins” * 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Vvioloca] 261 Jo/8 | >200 | S-S | Hewn tur
—
L1z 665 |25 | Jo23 | 2ze0 -0 Cleoriva /1,

/9 Y éé K4 ?:5 jO /‘/ 2200 é S Wartked /& Ardeet
| 23" por | Bor $03 leckm,
/’ﬂnn-l-'o @ e 2.23 )
I‘Did well dewater? Yes @ ‘ Gallons actually evacuated: é <
‘Sampling Time: /%-z_ov Sampling Date: ? -lo - 99

Sample I.D.: /}7&‘(-_464 | Laboratory: E“/(/ TE C /—/
Analyzed for@ BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: /7 /{//4 A_L 53 /o ; zﬁ’?;f‘*ll C’éf/’/‘-
\ﬂ vy 7 u,

Equipment Blank I.D.: ~ Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for:

D.O. (if req'd):
iORP (if req'd):

TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "L

Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL DEVEL.OPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 9908 /0 -

Client: [ ZarTh SoStemc

Developer: S/m Date D-veloped: g ~7o- 79 {
Well 1D. #/¢/-/0 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 4 6 + |
Total Well Depth: 12.-00 Depth to Water: & 5L
Before [0.90  After Before 7SS Afier Ve’
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additonal Notations:
Voizme Corvemaon Facar (VCF): Well dia VCr
{12 z (P4 27 /231 o iRY
whexz 3 = 037
12=ig/foot 4 = 0.65
d = dixmwerer G} & = L.47
= 3,141% iha = 4.03
Il =1in A/gal 2 &E7
Q-5 X / = &-S
1 Case Voiume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Baiier d Elecmic Submersible C]
Middlepwrg O Suction Pump

Type of Installed Pump ﬂw/imn ,ﬂu./a /7'14 bin w/ Ws&z&

Other squipment used

TIME TEMP (F) oH COND. TURBIDITY R;?ALO% NQOTATIONS: ]
1$:lo| 693 ¢4 | 1878 | 9200 | 6.6 | Shoms oder |
(S0l e8| €-9 | 1857 | 2200 | [-0 | Chaen
sy | G861 2. | 1) |7 202 | ). 8 Heanlh tow b/d
(S0 | g0 2.2 | [¢Z/ | 7220 | 2.0 A@Mri(/m
JS P 82| 23 | fgz2| 22e0] 2-8 ngrpm,,m
(si20]¢8/ | 2.4 | /729 | 2 200] 2-0 /"/-f/wh«

2200 00,2 2.4 1 74/9 |2 200l 5.5 | SAY Zave
82yl 6230 2.4 | JéSo | 2200 tt0 | purt cleai
1$:261C8.F| 247 | /€25 17 200] - | Bothm Ceff
5.2 | 6%Y| 2-y l /¢S] |2 200 ] 5-0 : |

|

| | | |

| | J | |

ich Wei Dewze LU() If ves. note 200

Gaions Acamilv Evacuated: {p =€ |




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?7(;; K /o -1 Client: Lo 7h Sycrloms
' P oy
Sampler: N i, Start Date: % -/0- V4
l Well 1D.: /O Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: (2 .00 Depth to Water: C{ . 86
l Before: /0 Jo  After: )7 .00 Before: ({.¢'S After: (/. A
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): o :
[Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI 'HACH
l Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier
Middleburg Extraction Port
l Electric Submersible Other: _ Jih @'@
Extraction Pump ‘
l P& —“BarSorber Divs hez Bumr Well Diameter _ Muluplier  Well Diwpeter  Mulfiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
0.5 GasyX __| 5 = é 5 Gas > ol ¢ 4
. 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Vohime ! 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
D isw o6 (20| Jege | stz | s.s | iod B
q ISSUAC2T | 24 | Jbbo /Y28 | (.0 cému\d
$:47 6723 | 74 | 1632 | /27C | 6-5 |bwd lackowe
I k44 thauéf Pec
Loacted (S Amnks 77en Sl

#Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: é .S

lSampling Time: /S S6

Sampling Date:

§-lc-£7

Sample 1.D.: /%&/.-/O

Laboratory:

ENTECH

Analvzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D

e PNA éj £3/o

quipment Blank L.D. @ Time Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "N,
ig)RP'(if req'd): Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge: mV




Ao L0- 1333 0.30FM

IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

No.3828 P. 2/8

CA ELAP#1:2346

‘74 = not analyzed

é:chelle L. Anderson, Lab Diractor

Earth Systems Consultants Date: 8/18/99

47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 8/11/99

Fremont, CA 94539-7400 _ Project: BTS # 990810R-2

Atta: Jeanne Buckthal PO #: Mariner's Square Assoc.

. Sampled By: Client
Certified Aralytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Sample ID MWw.-4 MW-6A MW-10

Sample Date 3/10/99 8/10/99 3/10/99

Sample Time 11:30 14:20 15:56

Lab # 15751-001 15751-002 15751-003

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR{ Result DF| DLR| PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:

Analysis Dare 8/13/99 8/14/9% 8/14/99

TPH-Diesel 270 * 1.0 0] S400* 1.0 so|l 3,000" 1.0 50| 50| 8015M
TPH-Motor Qil 320 1.0 250f 35007 10| 2s0] 8200%{ 10| 250! 250 s0IsM
Analysis Date 8/13/99 8/14°99 8/14/99

TPH-Gas 93 1.0 50 710 1.0 50{ 1,300 1.0 30 50{ 8015M
MTBE 11 1.0 5.0 ND 1.0 5.0 ND 1.0 5.0 5.0 8020
Benzene 0.59 1.0] 050 1.7 1.0 050 92. 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Toluene 1.4 1.0 050 ND 1o} 050 1.9 1.0 0.50{ 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0] 0.50 ND 1.0] 050 12 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total) 4.2 Lo} 0.50 1.9 1.0] 0350 46 1.0 0.50] 0.30 8020
Analysis Date B/14/99 8/14/99

Vinyl Chioride ND 1.0] 050 ND 1.0 0.50 na 0.50 B0O10
DF=Dilutior Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346) =

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




[ ] glll I!!l a B B B B N N T A B e
1680 ROGERS AVENU .
BL“I Nﬁm JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 'CONDUCT ANALYS!S TO DETECT LAB & ojéé/& DHS #
FAX (408) 573-7771 B _ —
TECH SERVICES ne PHONE (408) 673.0555 | ggiwgf&% anuttﬁr Bﬁgirnﬁpecmcmoms AND DETECTION LIMITS
: 0
b=, ~ CEera CJRWQCB REGION
- feHaIN oF cusToDY ‘ g Q
_ . =) Oua
X B TI08lo £-2 w@ \ []oTHER
CLIENT e gy
Ry, SyrrenS @JW AN ) o SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS <
SITE S\ . WMACA NI BOene FElpciarrs
2d S Gl = < J131ucnue_*rb \
PIBEI O SPpa s 8 g E; :% paivas ‘!aa*}'ihffmnlumue
____ Aremoela, 4 2 290D MAsd ST
7 s Vg & D Cor Alameda , 64 G0
3 o VD L aaeny St TRV
MATRIX] CONTAINERS W - 1
28 z gi y A I Al SoAd dlE Buclettanl
h X O B~
é__mme LD. I w2 [rotaL O “)?"“ \\ ?: M > ADD'L INFORMATION| _ STATUS CONDITIONI LAS SAMPLE #
" -y é{/_cg //!30‘/7_@.. XX X XX LKT-ov)
-~
- (oA 420 4 7 &My L] Ix ~ DL
fenw-to | ussgl | |5 7| d ~0Y 3
] 1
Bt 07 T g (PRS00 3130 Dagen R g L
BY loar thE' RECEIVED BY JoaTe I TiME
A Lgor— &h 7-vo B T . (G A
in SED BY {DATE 1 TIME RECEIVED BY : ) loat {TiME _ .
7 2. 870059 s5rpe B Yy Races Loy | E3p—
|RELEASED 8Y {DATE {TIME ’HECEIVED BY - " [oATEC Inve 7
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT | TIME SENT  |COOLER # ' I

Lgny

BEEL " &¢

heRpb g

"4 8Z8L-0oN
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